

Office - Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JUL 13 1983
ANDER L. STEVAS,
CLERK

No. 82-914

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1982

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

SPRAY-RITE SERVICE CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
SPRAY-RITE SERVICE CORPORATION**

EARL A. JINKINSON

(Counsel of Record)

EDWARD L. FOOTE

ROBERT G. FOSTER

R. MARK McCAREINS

DAVID B. LOVE

Suite 5000

One First National Plaza

Chicago, Illinois 60603

(312) 558-5600

Attorneys for Respondent

WINSTON & STRAWN

Suite 5000

One First National Plaza

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Of Counsel

Library of Congress
Law Library

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF
THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Counterstatement of the Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Counterstatement of the Case	1
I. Summary of Proceedings Below	1
A. District Court	1
B. Court of Appeals	2
II. Summary of the Facts	3
A. The Results of Monsanto's Illegal Con- spiracy Were Threefold	3
B. The Product Market: Herbicides Are Pa- tented, Proprietary and Generally Non- Competitive	4
C. Monsanto Introduced Three Generations of Herbicides; The Most Successful, Lasso, Was Introduced Immediately After Spray-Rite's Termination	6
D. Spray-Rite, Monsanto's Tenth Largest Dis- tributor, Actively and Effectively Promoted Monsanto's Herbicides and Provided Un- equalled Service	7
E. The Conspiracy to Terminate Price-Cutter Spray-Rite Included Complaints, Demands for Action, Investigations, Warnings and Threats of Termination	9
F. Spray-Rite Was Terminated for Price- Cutting; Monsanto's Business Explanation Was Specious	15
G. Monsanto's Business Explanation for Spray- Rite's Termination Is Inconsistent with the Post-Termination Boycott	16

H. Monsanto's Customer and Territorial Policies and Programs Had the Purpose and Effect of Stabilizing Prices and Prohibiting Sales to Spray-Rite	20
I. Monsanto and Its Distributors Engaged in a Pervasive Pattern of Resale Price Stabilization, Including Monitoring, Policing, and Threats of Termination, Resulting in Distributor Agreement and Acquiescence.....	26
Summary of Argument	31
Argument	32
I. Monsanto's Statement of this Case Omits the "Agreement" in the District Court to Apply a "Per Se" Test, Ignores Monsanto's Illegal "Boycott" of Spray-Rite, and Construes the Evidence in Favor of the Losing Party.....	32
II. Assuming That Monsanto Can Argue in the Court a "Rule of Reason" Test, Contrary to Its Position in the District Court, the Court Should Not Change the Law and Alter or Reverse Decisions of the Court Which Have Applied the "Per Se" Test to Vertical Price-Fixing.....	39
III. The Use of the Word "Allegation" in the Seventh Circuit's Opinion Should Not Be Used As a Pretext to Restate the Law; the Seventh Circuit's Use of That Expression Must Necessarily Be Taken in the Context of the Whole Opinion	41
IV. The Court Should Not Use This Case to Resolve Supposed Conflicts Between the Circuits on the Issue of the Amount of Proof Necessary to Establish a Vertical Price-Fixing Agreement Between a Manufacturer and Distributors.....	44
V. Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases		PAGES
<i>Supreme Court</i>		
Albrecht v. The Herald Co., 390 U.S. 145 (1968) . . .		49
American Tobacco Co. v. United States, 328 U.S. 781 (1946)		49, 50
Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society, 457 U.S. 332 (1982)		41
Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters, ____ U.S. ____, 103 S.Ct. 897 (1983)		40
Bowen v. United States Postal Service, ____ U.S. ____, 103 S.Ct. 588 (1983)		35
Branti v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980)		49
California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Mid- cal Aluminum, Inc., 445 U.S. 97 (1980)		39, 40
Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp., 370 U.S. 690 (1962)		32
Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc., 433 U.S. 36 (1977)		40, 41, 42
Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons Co., 220 U.S. 373 (1911)		39
Eastern States Retail Lumber Dealers' Association v. United States, 234 U.S. 600 (1914)		49
Frey & Son, Inc. v. Cudahy Packing Co., 256 U.S. 208 (1921)		49
Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States, 306 U.S. 208 (1939)		50
Jefferson County Pharmaceutical Association v. Abbott Laboratories, ____ U.S. ____, 103 S.Ct. 1011 (1983)		40
Klor's, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc., 359 U.S. 207 (1959)		35

	PAGES
Norfolk Monument Co., Inc. v. Woodlawn Memorial Gardens, Inc., 394 U.S. 700 (1969) (per curiam) ..	49
Rice v. Norman Williams Co., ____ U.S. ____, 102 S.Ct. 3294 (1982)	39
St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry, 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	35
Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Railway Co., 321 U.S. 29 (1944)	32
Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc. 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	40
Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distributing Corp., 346 U.S. 537 (1954)	49
United States v. A. Schrader's Son, Inc., 252 U.S. 85 (1920)	39
United States v. Bausch & Lomb Optical Co., 321 U.S. 707 (1944)	39
United States v. Cooper Corp., 312 U.S. 600 (1941) ..	40
United States v. General Motors Corp., 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	35, 49
United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc., 351 U.S. 305 (1956)	49
United States v. Parke, Davis & Co., 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	39
United States v. Sealy, Inc., 388 U.S. 350 (1967) ..	41, 42
 <i>Court of Appeals</i>	
Battle v. Lubrizol Corp., 673 F.2d 984 (8th Cir.), <i>re-hearing granted</i> (8th Cir. 1982) (en banc)	45, 46, 47, 48
Edward J. Sweeney & Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc., 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 451 U.S. 911 (1981)	46, 48
Filco v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc., ____ F.2d ____, [1983-1] Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 65,450 (9th Cir. 1983)	47, 48

	PAGES
H. L. Moore Drug Exchange v. Eli Lilly & Co., 662 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 103 S.Ct. 176 (1982)	47
Schwimmer v. Sony Corp. of America, 677 F.2d 946 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , ____ U.S. ____, 103 S.Ct. 362 (1982)	44, 46, 47, 48
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1	passim
Consumer Goods Pricing Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-145, 89 Stat. 801 (1975)	39
Legislative Materials	
H.R. REP. No. 341, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	39
S. REP. No. 466, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	39
121 CONG. REC. (1975)	39
Articles	
Piraino, <i>Distributor Terminations Pursuant To Conspiracies Among A Supplier And Complaining Distributors: A Suggested Antitrust Analysis</i> , 67 CORNELL L. REV. 297 (1982)	50

No. 82-914
